of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of
the Subscription Shares.

The Company received total net proceeds of approximately HK$819.5 million from
the Subscription and intends to use the net proceeds from the Subscription as to
approximately HK$62.5 million for developing the online factoring platform and IT
system of the Group and as to approximately HK$757.0 million for the general
working capital of the Group for expanding the factoring operations.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the changes in the shareholding interests of the Company
(i) immediately before completion of the Placing and the Subscription; (ii)
immediately after completion of the Placing but before completion of the
Subscription; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Placing and the
Subscription:

Shareholders

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Placing
but before completion of

the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding

Vendor (Note) 555,000,000 75.00 416,516,000 56.29 555,000,000 63.18

Placees — — 138,484,000 18.71 138,484,000 15.76

Other public
Shareholders 185,000,000 25.00 185,000,000 25.00 185,000,000 21.06

Total 740,000,000 100.00 740,000,000 100.00 878,484,000 100.00

− 2 −

Note: The Vendor, a company incorporated in the BVI, is the beneficial owner of 555,000,000

Shares, representing approximately 63.18% shareholding interests in the Company. The entire

issued share capital of the Vendor is owned by Eander, which is in turn wholly owned by TMF

Trust, trustee of the PJ Trust, an irrevocable reserved power trust established by Mr. Tung. Mr.

Tung and his family members are the beneficiaries of the PJ Trust. Under the SFO, Mr. Tung,

TMF Trust and Eander are deemed to be interested in all the shares of the Company registered

in the name of the Vendor.